# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970 accordance with all the applicable provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 35, Part I, and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

- Sec. 13. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 51, repealed. Chapter 51 of the private and special laws of 1965 is repealed.
- Sec. 14. P. & S. L., 1967, c. 198, § 1, repealed. Section i of chapter 198 of the private and special laws of 1967 is repealed.

Emergency clause; referendum. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Mapleton present and voting at the next annual town meeting.

The town clerk shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question, "Shall the Act to Incorporate the Mapleton Water District, passed at the First Special Session of the 104th Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at said meeting; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of the question at said meeting equaled or exceeded 20% of the total vote cast for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next preceding gubernatorial election, but failure of approval by the necessary percentage of voters shall not prevent subsequent elections.

The result of the vote on said question shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Mapleton and due certificate thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective January 21, 1970

#### Chapter 222

AN ACT to Amend Bond Issue Act as to Limitation of Interest on Bonds for York County Regional Vocational Education Center or Centers.

Preamble. Two-thirds of both Houses of Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide for regional vocational education center or centers in York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. r. Purpose. The present bond market, reflecting a very tight money situation with little prospects of any substantial improvement, is not favorable for low income bonds. It is highly unlikely that the bonds authorized but unissued in the amount of \$500,000 for the establishment of a regional vocational education center or centers in York County can be sold at an interest

rate of 5% or less. Therefore, it is necessary to amend the bond issue Act authorizing such bonds. A failure to so amend could mean that the State could not provide financial assistance provided by law to 2 communities in York County which have been designated as regional vocational centers and which have either completed or are nearing completion of buildings housing these regional vocational centers.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1965, c. 193, § 2, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2 of chapter 193 of the private and special laws of 1965 is amended to read as follows:

The bonds shall be dated, shall mature at such time and times not exceeding 20 years from their date, and may be made redeemable before maturity, at the option of the Treasurer of State, at such price or prices and under such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Governor and Council prior to the issuance of the bonds, and shall bear interest at such rate or rates not exceeding 5% per year as may be determined by the Treasurer of State with the approval of the State Board of Education.

Sec. 3. Referendum for ratification. The aldermen of cities, the selectment of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at a special state-wide election to be held on June 15, 1970, to give in their vote upon the acceptance or rejection of the foregoing Act, and the question shall be:

"Shall 'An Act to Amend Bond Issue Act as to Limitation of Interest on Bonds for York County Regional Vocational Education Center or Centers' passed by the first special session of the 104th Legislature, be accepted?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings, and return made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall review the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the Act, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the Act shall become effective in 30 days after the date of said proclamation.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. The Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing Act, accompanied by a copy thereof.